

No. 07-14648

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

US INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., SOHAN P. SINGH, and EDWARD T. KEY, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(Judge C. Lynwood Smith, Jr.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. DILLON
DEANA TIMBERLAKE-WILEY
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Richard B. Russell Building
75 Spring Street, S.W., Suite 1176
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 331-7100

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
JAMES J. O'CONNELL
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE
ADAM D. HIRSH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel. (202) 514-2435

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 07-14648

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

US INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Background	4
II. Bribery Of Chris McNair	7
A. Payments Of Invoices For Work That McNair Studio Never Performed	7
B. The Cash Bribes Conspiracy	12
III. Bribery of Harry Chandler	16
IV. Bribery of Donald Ellis	19
V. Obstruction of Justice	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. THERE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S GUILTY VERDICTS	24
A. Bribery Of McNair	24
1. The Bogus Invoices	26
2. The Cash Bribes Conspiracy	32
B. Bribery Of Chandler And Ellis	35
C. Obstruction of Justice	35
II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN EITHER ADMITTING OR EXCLUDING EVIDENCE	36
A. Dawson’s And Henson’s Testimony Was Admissible	36
1. Dawson	36
a. Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	37
b. Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	40
2. Henson	43
B. The Court Did Not Err In Excluding Appellants’ Proferred Experts ..	49
III. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED	52
IV. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT ABUSE THE GRAND JURY PROCESS	58

V. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT ABUSE KEY’S SIXTH
AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL 62

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Indicates cases upon which Appellee primarily relies

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beverly v. United States</i> , 468 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1972)	58
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	43
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001)	31, 57
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004)	63
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	63
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	64
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	63, 64
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	63
<i>United States v. Alred</i> , 144 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	59, 60
<i>United States v. Arias-Izquierdo</i> , 449 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 550 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1977)	60
<i>United States v. Brothers Const. Co. of Ohio</i> , 219 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2000)	59
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	43
* <i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)	26, 57
<i>United States v. Centracchio</i> , 265 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Chance</i> , 306 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2002)	38

<i>United States v. Christo</i> , 129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Costa</i> , 31 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Duff</i> , 707 F.2d 1315 (11th Cir. 1983)	56
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 971 F.2d 717 (11th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	49, 51
<i>United States v. Georgia Waste System, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1580 (11th Cir. 1984)	41
* <i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991)	42, 46
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 142 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1998)	63
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	57
* <i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	31, 42, 57
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 899 F.2d 1032 (11th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 28 F.3d 1574 (11th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>United States v. Kovaleski</i> , 406 F. Supp. 267 (E.D. Mich. 1976)	59
<i>United States v. LeCroy</i> , 441 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 40 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	59
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 482 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996)	25, 26

	<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 138 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir. 1998)	40
	<i>United States v. Meester</i> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985)	46, 47
*	<i>United States v. Morano</i> , 697 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1983)	46, 48
	<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 756 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1985)	58
	<i>United States v. Ndiaye</i> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2006)	53
	<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 893 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1990)	26
*	<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	49, 53, 55, 57, 58
	<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 648 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
	<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 878 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1989)	28
	<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	58
	<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 197 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999)	41
	<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 345 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003)	40
	<i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)	52
	<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990)	49
	<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	47, 48
	<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 509 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1975)	30
	<i>United States v. Suba</i> , 132 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 1998)	24, 25, 28
*	<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1981)	28, 29, 32
	<i>United States v. Veltmann</i> , 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993)	48

<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	24, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 955 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	42

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
18 U.S.C. § 1503	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 371	2, 25
18 U.S.C. § 666	3, 25, 55
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d)	53
Fed. R. Evid. 403	48
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	22, 32, 36-40, 43, 45, 46
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	41
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	22, 36, 39-42
